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demand or 40% of the Kharif demand to be eligible for fresh borrowing from Natiokal Bank for Agriculture and Rural Decelop-
ment (NABARD) after 1st April or 409, of the total demand by end of June to be eligible to ate on the credit limit sanctioned from 1st July. NABARD has, however, relaxed the conditions upto 30th June 1990 for financing current kharif season. IA order to ensure adequate flow of credit for ensuring 1990 kharif season, NABARD has given some relaxations in regard to sanction and operation of the credit limits sanctioned to State Cooperative Banks (SCBs) viz. (i) the seasonality discipline has been dispensed with ; (ii) maintenance of non-overdue cover during the year 1989-90 has been relaxed for drawals on the credit limit sanctioned to CCBs ; (iil) condening defaults by SCBs in the repayment of loans ; (iv) the condition that the SCBs and CCBs would have to maintain 759, of the stipulated minimum involvement on a weekly basis would be waived ; and (v) sanction of additional limits would be considered. These relaxations would help the cooperative banks to meel the credit demand for 1990 Kkharif operations.

Expansion of Bank Branches in Andhra Pradesh during Eighth
Plan period

466. SHRI TALARI MANO-
HAR: Will the Minister of FINAN-CE be pleased to sta’e:

(a) whsther Government have a proposal for expansion of bank branches during the Eighth Five Year Plan period in Andhra Prad=sh;
and :

(b) if so, what is the number of new branches of different nationalised commercial banks proposed to be set up during the above period?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI ANIL SHASTRI): (a) and
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(b) The previous Branch Licepsing
Policy (198590) came to ar. end
on 31-3-1999. The new Branch
Licensing Policy for Eighth Five Year Plan has not yet been finalised by Reserve Bank of India. 83 licences 1ssued under the previous Branch Licensing Policy for the State of Andhra Pradesh, are pending for utilisation and the RB1 has extended the validity period for these licences, upto September 30, 1990.

Representation of Snancial institutions on the Boards of MRTP
‘ companies

467. SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR
BIRLA: Will the MINISTER OF
FINANCE be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 2138 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 29th March, 1990 and state;

(a) wiat are the details of the exioting guidelines for the appoimti-
ment of the nomineces of financial institutions such as LIC, GIC, UTIL, 1DBI, IFCI, & ICICI on the Boards of the MRTP coripanies; and

(b) whethe. therc have been any instances of duviadon fiom e laid down guid.lines, if so, the details thes cof stating the crcumstances for sueh deviation ¢

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI ANIL SHASTRI): (a) and
(b) As for cx:sing guidelines financial usteions are expecied to appoimt nominee directors on the Boards of all MRTP Companics assisted by them. As regards non MRTP Co.npanies, no.iinee d.ric-
tors are to be appomted on a selective basis where the unit is having problems which way affect its viability, institutionai holding is more than 269, or where insiitutional stake by way of loans/investments cxceeds
Rs. 5 crores.

lastitutions have reported no deviation from the guidelines, However, in circumsiances like ~unifs where institutional exposure was nominal or finance was under Equipment Finance Scheme of IFCI, nominee directors had not been
- appointed.

Mettur Textile Mills, Tamil Nadu

468. SHRI S.K.T. RAMACHAN-
DRAN: Will the Mimster of TEX-TILES be pleascd to staie:

(a) since when the Mettur Texti-Ies Mills in Tamil Nadu has been sick; and

(b) what steps Government have taken to make it viable?

THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES
WITH ADDITIONAL CHARGE
OF THE MINISTRY OF FOOD
PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (SH-
RI SHARAD YADAV): (a) Mettur Textile Mills is lying closed since
16-7-85, and was classificd as sick by Reserve Bank of India as at the end of Jung, 1986.

(b) The Nodal Agency found
Mettur Textile Milis to be non-viable unless substantial interest free funds were inducted into it. The Government of Tamij Nadu is reportedly preparing a comprehensive scheme for the revival of the mill.

State-wise progress in waiving of loans to farmers

469. SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJ-
PAYEE: Will the Minister of FI-NANCE be pleased to state:

() what is the State-wise progress made in the waiving of loans to farmers and village artisans;

(b) what are the targets fixed for the curtent year; and

(c) what are the details of advices being given to the States in this regard?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI ANIL SHASTRI): (a) 'T"he details of the Scheme for providing debt relief to various categories of persons are being formulated in consultation with Reserve Bank of India (RB1) and National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development
(NABARD).

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

Boosting up of Tourism Industry

470. SHRIMURLIDHAR CHAN-
DRAKANT

BHANDARE:
SHRI SURESH PACHOURI:

SHRI MAHENDRA
PRASAD:

Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whother Government _are aware (hat if the current declining trend intourism continues, the tourism industry which was expected to double its foreign exchange carnings during the Eighth Plan period would register a decline in the first year of the Eighth Plan; and

(b) if so, what steps are proposed to be taken to contain the declining trend and to boost up toursm?

HE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THET MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENT
ARY AFFATRS AND THE MINIS-
TER OF STATE IN THE MINIS-
TRY OF TOURISM (SHRI SATYA
PAL MALIK): (a) There is no declining trend in the total foteign tourist traffic to the country.

(b) Does not arise.

